THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY	
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON	DATE .
	-
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR	

## R E S O L U T I O N SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS September 29, 2011

APPROVAL OF ROAD VACATION OF A PORTION OF SCOTT COUNTY ROAD COMMONLY KNOWN AS  $296^{\rm th}$  STREET, SOUTHEAST OF DIXON, IA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, The Scott County Board of Supervisors having held a public hearing on the proposed vacation of a portion of Scott County Secondary Road, described as follows:

Commencing at the SW corner of the NW ¼ of Section 13, Township 80 N., Range 1 East of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M. in Liberty Township, thence N.00°30'E. 407.67 feet along the West line of the NW ¼ of said Section 13 to its intersection with the centerline of County Road #128; thence S.83°07'E. 337.85 feet along said centerline to the place of beginning of the road to be vacated; thence continuing along said centerline S83°07'E. 145.17 feet; thence SE'LY along said centerline on a curve concave to the SW, the radius of which is 381.97 feet, for a distance of 305.17 feet; thence continuing along said centerline approximately S.37°21'E. 75.21 feet to its intersection with the N'LY R.O.W. line of the Dixon-New Liberty Road as reconstructed in 1973-1975, project L-173.

Also, commencing at the SE corner of the NE ¼ of Section 14, Township 80 N., Range 1 East of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M. in Liberty Township, thence N.00°30'E. 407.67 feet along the East line of the NE ¼ of said Section 14 to its intersection with the centerline of County Road #128; thence N.83°07'W. 578.53 feet along said centerline to the place of beginning of the road to be vacated; thence W'LY along said centerline on a curve concave to the South, the radius of which is 3820 feet, for a distance of 193.60 feet.

Note: It is assumed that the south line of the NW ¼ of Section 13, T.80N., R.1E. bears due eastwest.

WHEREAS, An order pertaining to the matter of vacating a portion of  $296^{\text{TH}}$  Street, has been issued by the Scott County Board of Supervisors. THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors that the order is approved and by this reference incorporated herein and that the above described section of road be ordered vacated, subject to existing utility easements.

Tom Sunderbruch, Chairperson Board of Supervisors